
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Scott (Chair), Hudson (Vice-Chair), 

Alexander, D'Agorne, Holvey, Hyman, Kirk and Potter 
 

Date: Tuesday, 28 September 2010 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 13 July 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. 
Anyone who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is: 
 
Monday 27 September at 5.00 pm. 
 

4. Attendance of the Leader of the Council   (Pages 11 - 12) 
 The Leader of the Council will be in attendance to report on his 

forthcoming priorities and challenges. 
 

5. First Quarter Monitoring Report 2010/11   (Pages 13 - 20) 



 
 This report provides Members with details of the 2010/11 

forecast outturn position for both finance and performance in City 
Strategy and Housing Services.   
 

6. Implementation of Recommendations 
Arising from Previous Scrutiny Reviews   

(Pages 21 - 34) 

 This report provides Members with update information on the 
implementation of recommendations made as a result of 
previously completed scrutiny reviews on Guidance for 
Sustainable Development and Planning Enforcement. 
 

7. Report on the Future of Yorkshire Forward   (Pages 35 - 48) 
 This report appraises the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 

the likely future of Regional Development Agencies and 
proposals involving the City of York to establish Local Enterprise 
Partnerships. 
 

8. Workplan and Forward Plan Extracts   (Pages 49 - 70) 
 Members are asked to review the Committee’s Work Plan for 

2010/11.  Extracts from the Forward Plan are included for 
Members’ information. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
 
Name- Judith Cumming 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.cumming@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be m
[...]
ns 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



MEETING OF ECONOMIC AND CITY DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest 
 
The following Members declared standing personal interests. 
  
Councillor Holvey- Economic Policy Advisor for Leeds City Council 
 
Councillor D’Agorne- Employee of York College 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC & CITY DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 13 JULY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SCOTT (CHAIR), HUDSON (VICE-
CHAIR), ALEXANDER, D'AGORNE, HOLVEY, 
HYMAN AND POTTER 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR KIRK 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR WATT 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests, other than the standing declarations, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic and 

City Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 17 May 2010 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. REPORT - WORK PLAN FOR THE ECONOMIC & CITY DEVELOPMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2010/2011 AND FORWARD 
PLAN EXTRACTS  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for 2010/11 together with 
extracts from the Forward Plan related to the Committee’s remit. 
 
RESOLVED: (i)  That the work plan and Forward Plan 

extracts be noted. 
 

(ii) That the following items be added 
to the work plan: 1 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



• A report on the future of 
Yorkshire Forward be brought 
to the Committee’s meeting in 
September. 

• An update report on major 
developments within the city 
such as; Terry’s, Hungate and 
West Offices. 

• An update report on major 
transport initiatives and issues 
arising from them. 

• An update report on the 
Broadway Shops Councillor 
Call for Action(CCfA). 

• The final report arising from 
the Newgate Market scrutiny 
review. 

• An update report on the 
‘Acceptance of Euros-Gillygate 
Pilot Scheme’.  

 
REASON: To assist in the planning of work 

for this committee.    
      

 
Action Required  
1. Update the Committee's Work Plan   
 
 

 
TW  

 
15. UPDATE REPORT - PROPOSED SCRUTINY TOPIC ON THE 

ACCEPTANCE OF EUROS BY YORK BUSINESSES  
 
Members received an update report on a proposed scrutiny topic for review 
on the acceptance of Euros by York Businesses. This was originally 
submitted by Councillor Alexander. 
 
Members received a presentation from the Director of Visit York that set 
out the objectives of the Gillygate Pilot Scheme.  
 
In response to questions from Members, the Director confirmed that: 
 

• The pilot scheme had already started in Gillygate and people had 
been enquiring about it. 

• The pilot could continue from six weeks to two months, to allow the 
scheme’s popularity to be assessed. 

• Once the results had been collated, the findings would be reported 
to the Committee. 

 
Members also queried: 
  

Page 6



• To what extent the scheme would cause confusion amongst visitors, 
in that only some businesses in the city would accept Euros not all 
businesses. 

• To what extent the scheme would take into account fluctuations in 
the currency exchange rate in regards to businesses exchanging 
their Euro takings into Pound Sterling. 

• Whether the scheme was more about marketing the sense of 
acceptance of the Euro as a currency rather than actually using 
Euros to sell and buy items in the city. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the presentation be noted. 
 

(ii) That an update report from Visit York on the 
outcome of the pilot scheme be received by the 
Committee at a future meeting.  

 
REASON: In order to address the issues outlined within 

the topic registration form. 
 
 

16. 2009/10 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE OUTTURN REPORT  
 
Members received an information report which provided details of the 
2009/10 outturn position on finance and performance in City Strategy and 
Housing Services. 
 
Members received clarification from the Council’s Finance Manager on 
issues they raised relating to variance in budgets in Planning and the 
measurement of performance of initiatives. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To update the Committee of the final finance and 

performance position for 2009/10.  
 
 

17. REPORTS ON TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AT YORK RAILWAY STATION 
AND YORK NORTH WEST  
 
Members considered a report which presented two reports received at the 
Executive meeting on 30 March 2010 and invited them to decide whether 
they wished to take any further action in relation to these. The reports 
entitled ‘Traffic Management at York Railway Station’ and ‘York Northwest 
Area Action Plan’ were annexed to the cover report, together with copies of 
the Executive minutes on those items. 
  
Officers at the meeting provided the following additional information in 
relation to the York Railway Station report: 
 

• A capacity study conducted by East Coast had indicated that there 
was no business case for them to change the car parking 

Page 7



arrangements at the station. (possibly due to the fact that the 
operating franchise held by East Coast was due to end in 2012.) 

• East Coast were conducting a pilot study looking at similar traffic 
issues being encountered at Newcastle Central station, one 
outcome of which could be the removal of the taxis from the portico 
immediately outside th
[...]
ON OF 
NEW ESTATES  
 
Members received a report on a proposed Scrutiny Topic in relation to the 
Adoption of New Estates. This topic was proposed by Councillor Watt, who 
was in attendance at the meeting.  

Page 8



 
Councillor Simpson Laing had also submitted a  request for a scrutiny 
review on a similar topic ‘the implementation of planning conditions and the 
adoption of new estates’ in summer 2009. She was unable to attend the 
meeting, but had previously circulated why she felt that her topic should 
still go ahead. These comments have been attached as an annex to the 
published agenda.  
 
Councillor Watt spoke in support of his proposed topic, stating that there 
was a need for a scrutiny review to look into how to improve the timescale 
of action being taken to adopt estates by the Council. 
 
Officers from the Council’s City Development Team at the meeting stated 
that the timescale of the adoption of new estates, relied on developers, 
and other parties involved in the building process, completing their parts of 
the process before the Council could adopt and maintain them. Traffic 
Regulation Orders were sometimes put in place before the road was 
adopted. 
 
In response to Members’ suggestions that Planning Enforcement be 
examined as a scrutiny review, this topic had already been reviewed and 
the Committee would be updated on the findings of this at a later date. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the proposed Scrutiny Topics not be 
progressed to review. 

 
REASON: Due to legal constraints, the Committee is unable to 

set a suitable remit to address the concerns raised in 
the topic registration forms.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Scott, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 8.05 pm].

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4Page 11



Page 12



 

 

 
 

 
   
 
Economic and City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

28th September 2010 

Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 
2010/11 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 Report 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report provides details of the 2010/11 forecast outturn position for both 

finance and performance in City Strategy and Housing Services.   
 

 Analysis  
 

 Finance – forecast outturn overview General Fund 
 
2. The current outturn position within the City Strategy Directorate is a projected 

overspend of £+937k on a total net budget of £8,125k. The Housing General 
Fund has a budget of £1,483k and is expected to overspend by £124k. Service 
Plan Variations by service plan are shown below: 

 
 Net Projected Variance 
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 
City Strategy Directorate    
City Development & Transport 4,277 4,508 +231 
Planning & Sustainable Development 1,358 1,638 +280 
Resource & Business Management -296 -120 +176 
Economic Development 2,186 2,206 +20 
Property 600 830 +230 
Total 8,125 9,062 +937 
Housing Services     
Housing General Fund 1,483 1,607 +124 

 
  Note: ‘+’ indicates an increase in expenditure or shortfall in income 
   ‘-‘ indicates a reduction in expenditure or increase in income 
 

3. Details of the main variations by service plan are detailed in the following 
paragraphs. 

 
 City Development and Transport (£+231k) 

 
4. Car Parking income is forecast to be £+306k below budget which is made up of 

£+118k short stay, £+201k standard stay, £+8k on-street offset by net £-21k 
surplus on Respark and season tickets.  

 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



5. There is an underspend of £-26k on employee costs within School Crossing 
Patrols where a number of posts were unfilled in the first part of the year, and a 
further £-22k from a vacancy in Emergency Planning. 

 
6. There are expected to be £+20k additional consultation costs in preparing the 

LTP3, however this is offset by £-7k saving in new residents parking zone due 
to low demand, and £-40k saving in public transport. 

 
 Planning and Sustainable Development (£+280k) 

 
7. The economi
[...]
of the 
year is generally busier and a caseworker vacancy has significantly affected 
staff capacity for this service.  Performance is expected to improve throughout 
the year. 

Page 18



 

Corporate Priorities 
 
24. The information included in this report demonstrates progress on achieving the 

council's corporate strategy (2009-12) and the priorities set out in it.   
 

 Implications 
 

25. There are no financial, human resources, equalities, legal, crime & disorder, 
information technology, property or other implications associated with this 
report. 

 
 Risk Management 

 
26. The report provides Members with updates on finance and service performance 

and therefore there are no significant risks in the content of the report.  
 

 Recommendations  
 

27. As this report is for information only, there are no recommendations. 
 

Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance and 
performance position. 

 
Contact Details 
 

 

Authors: Chief Officers responsible for the report: 
Patrick Looker 
City Strategy Finance Manager 
(01904) 551633 

Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 
(01904) 551330 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

√ 
Background Working Papers 
 
First Performance and Financial Monitor for 2010/11 , Executive 7th Sept 2010 
Annexes 
None 

 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

28th September 2010 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Legal, Democratic Services 
 

Update on Implementation of Recommendations of Previous 
Scrutiny Reviews 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with update information on the implementation 
of recommendations made as a result of previously completed scrutiny reviews 
on Guidance for Sustainable Development and Planning Enforcement. 

 Background 

2. In the past the Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) have monitored the 
implementation of recommendations arising from Scrutiny Reviews. Under the 
new scrutiny structure responsibility for this falls with the individual scrutiny 
committees. 

Consultation  

3. Relevant officers have provided update information on the recommendations 
arising from the reviews and will be in attendance at the meeting to answer any 
questions. 

Options  

4. With regard to Annexes A and B, Members may choose to done one, some or 
all of the suggestions below: 

a. Sign off those recommendations where implementation has been 
completed 

 
b. Request further updates to clarify any outstanding recommendations 

 
c. Commission a further report in relation to the outstanding 

recommendations in Annex A (Guidance on Sustainable Development) 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 21



 

Analysis 

 
5. The review on Guidance on Sustainable Development was completed in 

October 2006. Members of SMC have signed off some of the 
recommendations already and this report presents updated information on 
those that are still outstanding. The update on the implementation of the 
recommendations is provided at Annex A to this report. 

6. Members last considered the recommendations arising from the Guidance on 
Sustainable Development Scrutiny Review at a meeting on 9th March 2010. At 
this time the Committee indicated that they were not happy with the slow 
progress being made on implementing these recommendations, especially as 
the review had been completed in 2006. The document (Annex A) has now 
been updated with further progress, which may go some way to appeasing 
Members’ concerns. However if the Committee are still concerned they may 
wish to consider commissioning a further, in depth report from the relevant 
director that addresses the reasons for delayed implementation. 

7. The review of Planning Enforcement was completed in May 2009. The update 
on the implementation of the recommendations is provided at Annex B to this 
report. 

Corporate Strategy 2009/12 

8. The process of monitoring the implementation of approved recommendations 
helps us to be an ‘Effective Organisation’. 

 Implications 

9. There are no known Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, ITT or 
other implications associated with the recommendations in this report.   

Risk Management 
 
10. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no 

known risks associated with this report. 

 Recommendations 

11. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and agree which 
recommendations arising from previously completed scrutiny reviews can be 
signed off. They are also recommended to commission a further report from 
the relevant director regarding the delayed implementation of 
recommendations arising from the Guidance on Sustainable Development 
Scrutiny Review. 

Reason:  To raise awareness of those recommendations which have still to be 
implemented.  

Page 22



 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 551714 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Legal and Democratic Services 
01904 551030 
 
Report Approved ü Date 10.09.10 

Wards Affected:  All ü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Update on Guidance on Sustainable Development 
Annex B – Planning Enforcement 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A

Board and Topic Rec 
No.

Recommendation as approved by 
the Executive on 13 March 2007

Update on Recommendations as 
of Sept 2008

Update on Recommendations as of 
April/May 2009

Update on Recommendations as of 
February 2010

Update on Recommendations as of 
September 2010

Guidance For 
Sustainable 
Development 
(Review 
Completed  in 
October 2006)  
Mike Slater / 
Jonathan Carr

3 That Solar Gain will be considered
when assessing all planning
proposals to ensure that proposed
new developments o
[...]
costs, benefits and 
value added  of tablet devices for enforcement are 
being considerd as part of the More for York  
process review work, as changes to existing and 
purcase of new  software would be required.   
Mobile phones, are already issued to staff. 

5 (ii) A First Response Kit and any appropriate training to use this First response kits with  usage instructions  have 
been issued to all enforcement staff

9 That a copy of the final report of the Planning Enforcement Ad 
Hoc Scrutiny Committee be circulated to all Members involved 
with Planning Committees

This was sent out to all Members on 24.02.2010

Note That at a meeting of Economic & City Development in March 2010 the following recommendations were 
signed off as complete: 1(ii), 1(iii), 3,6,7,8 and 9

P
age 34



  

 

  
 

   

 
Economic and City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

28th September 2010 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

Future of Yorkshire Forward and Proposals for Local 
Enterprise Partnerships 

 Summary 

This report appraises the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the likely future of 
Regional Development Agencies and proposals involving the City of York to 
establish Local Enterprise Partnerships. 

INTRODUCTION  
 

1. This paper brings the Overview and Scrutiny Committee up to date with progress 
on Local Enterprise Partnerships and also the proposed Regional Growth Fund.  
Members will already be aware of the intention of the Coalition Government to wind 
up the Regional Development Agencies.  It explains the decision for York to join 
both a Leeds City Region and a York/ North Yorkshire outline bids for Local 
Enterprise Partnership status.  It seeks comments and views on how York should 
position itself within the emerging Partnerships and how the Regional Growth Fund 
could best benefit York. 

 
YORKSHIRE FORWARD 
 

2. The attached note sets out background information on the investment by Yorkshire 
Forward in York in recent years.  In the current year, Yorkshire Forward has been 
asked to find cuts in expenditure totalling some £45 million across the region. The 
outcome of the proposals for York is as follows: 

 
• Key Account Management –  a proposal for the City of York Council working 

with other local authorities in North Yorkshire, taking this activity over from 
york-england.com, was at an advanced stage of negotiation.  This has now 
been included in the programme of cutbacks. 

 
• York Central – cut of £40k in the current year, as part of a forecast budget of 

£125,000 for York Central in 2010/11. 
 

• York Renaissance Team – cut of £190k in the current year out of a forecast 
budget of £448,000 in 2010/11; this has impacted on the number of posts to 
be established within the Renaissance team. 

 
• One City programme to address worklessness and provide job match with 

employers - £200k project at risk and subject to further discussions to 

Agenda Item 7Page 35



  

incorporate into a Leeds City Region approach to worklessness. We have 
highlighted the need for this to be targeted on specific areas within York. 

 
• Reduction in proposed grant funding to projects at York Minster and the 

National Railway Museum. 
 

• There have been some significant reductions in regional programmes 
including a £3m cut to Business Link and £1m cut to Welcome to Yorkshire, 
with others identified at risk. 

 
• Yorkshire biorefinery project - £1.29 million identified as project “at risk”; of 

interest to Science City York although no firm decision made at present. 
 

• In addition, it is likely that Yorkshire Forward will face further reductions in 
expenditure for 2011/12. 

 
 
 THE COALITION GOVERNMENT’S APPROACH TO LEPS 
 

3. The government’s economic development priorities relate to working with the 
private sector to create the right conditions to promote new employment growth and 
the rebalancing of those economies, which are over dependent on public sector 
jobs.  Local Economic Partner
[...]
on. Simplistically 

the LCR LEP should provide a focus for the innovation agenda and for 
progressing the business and professional services together with creative 
and digital, inward investment opportunities and for influencing strategic 
transport connections and investment (including rail improvements). The 
York/ North Yorkshire LEP should provide opportunities for tourism 
development and townscape improvements and support enhancing 
accessibility to the City. 

 
• York’s dual membership should not distract York from being a strong and 

influential member of the LCR LEP, which should provide the main 
opportunity for rebalancing our City economy and delivering the 
government’s agenda. 

 
• To continue to have discussions with East Riding of Yorkshire Council in 

relation to the option of East Riding joining the York/ North Yorkshire LEP. 
 

• That there is clarity as to which economic development initiatives and issue 
are strategic and therefore should be progressed with the LEP in the lead, 
and which are local and therefore relevant to the Economic Partnership. 

 

Page 39



  

15.  There is no commitment to deliver the  RGF beyond the first two years, and 
therefore it is important to maximise its use. As well as the government’s focus on 
levering private sector investment and rebalancing economies away from public 
sector dependency, it would be helpful if York was to work with partners to ensure 
that the opportunity is taken to ensure that York’s transformational projects are 
competitive as part of the RGF process. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
16.  That the Overview and Scrutiny committee note this report. 

 
Reason: To support corporate and partnership strategic objectives for the local 
economy. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Roger Ranson 
Assistant Director Economic 
Development & Partnerships  
Phone No:  01904 551614 
 

Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy  

Report 
Approved 

  Date    

 


[...]

���M�6�
��#������
%�����������")$!�
�

+�����;���$�+	����5���
��	��
�
������#���N���������$��	��������
��	�N����������
�

4��)"���"��$�
�

�

	�#�)��&��"$(!�
�

.��.(������	�#��� ���$���>��!� �����
�
����
���
���
�����
	������	�
��	���*���
��

�����
���������
	���$���
���
������
������
�������
�
��
�
���	����
����������
	�	���*���
�D��#����	���
	�������
���������	
��	�
��
���	������
�
������	�����
�������
������
������
	���������
��
�
���	�

��	���������2����	���
����	���	����01..$...���
�2����	�������	���	����
0�..$...�������	���

Page 70


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Attendance of the Leader of the Council
	5 First Quarter Monitoring Report 2010/11
	6 Implementation of Recommendations Arising from Previous Scrutiny Reviews
	Guidance for Sustainable Development- Annex A
	Planning Enforcement-Annex B

	7 Report on the Future of Yorkshire Forward
	Yorkshire Forward Annex

	8 Workplan and Forward Plan Extracts
	Forward Plan Extracts




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC & CITY DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 SEPTEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SCOTT (CHAIR), HUDSON (VICE-
CHAIR), ALEXANDER, HOLVEY, HYMAN, KIRK, 
POTTER AND TAYLOR (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR D'AGORNE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR D'AGORNE 

 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests, other than the standing declarations that they might 
have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

20. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic and 

City Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 13 July 2010 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

21. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

22. ATTENDANCE OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Leader of the Council was in attendance to report on progress to date 
and forthcoming priorities in relation to his portfolio. 
  
He circulated a briefing note ( a copy of which was attached to the agenda 
after the meeting) to Committee Members, which answered questions that 
Councillor Alexander had asked before the meeting such as; 
 

• The priority order for development sites to be brought forward and 
how this would be done. 

• The proportion of assets from Yorkshire Forward transferring into 
York. 

• The governance arrangements for Local Enterprise 
Partnerships(LEPs) and the representation that York would have. 



• The relationships that would exist between York, North Yorkshire 
and East Yorkshire which were related to economic development. 

• The interconnectivity between York and other high profile tourist 
destinations for example London and Edinburgh. 

• The impact that budgetary shaping would have on service delivery 
in York. 

• The economic cost of housing demand in relation to supply in York. 
 
Discussion then took place between Members and the Leader which 
related to; 
 

• The proposal for York being part of the North Yorkshire and York 
LEP rather than the Leeds City Region LEP. 

• The preferred governance arrangement for the proposed North 
Yorkshire LEP. 

• Details of the priorities for the North Yorkshire and York LEP relating 
to the reduction of barriers restraining high growth business in rural 
areas and the enablement of the care sector to meet rising needs.  

• That there was no reference made to the dualling of the ring road 
within the Accelerated Development Zone proposals. 

• The reduced funding for eco housing within the Leeds City Region. 
• Issues relating to Science City York 
• The costs of development of small sites in the city 
 

The Chair thanked the Leader for his attendance and his informative 
briefing note and update on various issues to the Committee. 
 
 

23. FIRST QUARTER MONITORING REPORT 2010/11  
 
Members received a report which provided details of the 2010/11 forecast 
outturn position for finance and performance in City Strategy and Housing 
Services. 
 
Discussion between Officers and Members centred on various issues and 
this included; 
 

• Issues at Harewood Whin.  
• The differences in the projected outturn position for 2009-10. 
• Confirmation that the caseworker vacancy referred to in paragraph 

23 of the report had now been filled and performance is expected to 
improve. 

 
Members highlighted the issue of bus patronage to Officers and suggested 
that there had been a significant decrease, which could lead in turn to 
sustainable transport targets being missed. They felt that this issue could 
be a potential scrutiny topic in the future but wanted to wait until the next 
quarter’s figures were available to see whether a trend was emerging.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 



REASON: That the Committee is updated of the latest finance 
and performance position. 

 
 

24. IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM 
PREVIOUS SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
Members considered a report which updated them of the implementation of 
recommendations which had arisen from previously completed scrutiny 
reviews on Guidance for Sustainable Development and Planning 
Enforcement. 
 
Members were informed that the Guidance for Sustainable Development 
scrutiny review was intrinsically linked with the Local Development 
Framework. As work was still ongoing with this, the Committee did not feel 
that they were in a position to sign any of the recommendations off at the 
moment and agreed to add this back to the work plan for reconsideration in 
March 2011. 
 
Members then discussed the recommendations arising from the Planning 
Enforcement Scrutiny Review. They were informed that there had been a 
change in emphasis in relation to Section 106 agreements and that the 
Development Control team were currently conducting an internal audit 
regarding this. They  would be producing a report in relation to this within 
the next few months. 
 
Members suggested that it would be possibly beneficial to discuss this 
issue at a future meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the remaining recommendations from the 
Guidance on Sustainable Development scrutiny 
review and the Planning Enforcement scrutiny 
review be rescheduled on the work plan for 
consideration in March 2011. 

 
(iii) That no further report on the Guidance for 

Sustainable Development scrutiny review be 
commissioned at this present time. 

 
(iv) That the following recommendations arising 

from the Planning Enforcement scrutiny review 
be signed off as complete; 

 
Ø Recommendation 5(ii), A First Response Kit 

and appropriate training to use it. 
Ø Recommendation 9, That a copy of the final 

report of the Planning Enforcement Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Committee be circulated to all 
Members involved with Planning Committees 
be signed off as completed.   



REASON: To raise awareness of those recommendations 
which have still to be implemented. 

 
 

25. REPORT ON THE FUTURE OF YORKSHIRE FORWARD  
 
Members received a report which appraised them of the likely future of 
Regional Development Agencies(RDAs) and proposals which involved the 
City of York to establish Local Enterprise Partnerships(LEPs). 
 
Discussion ensued around various questions including; 
 

• The possible cost from the proposal for City of York Council working 
with other local authorities in North Yorkshire in regards to Key 
Account Management. 

• The £1m cut to Visit Yorkshire  
• The possibility of the Council taking on the responsibility of funding 

Visit York in the future. There were plans to review the Service 
Level Agreement and this would include looking at funding for Visit 
York.   

• Whether in publicising LEPs, that there would need to be a clear 
definition of their role. 

 
Members suggested that it would be beneficial to consider the issue of 
LEPs at a future meeting, once they had been created.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To support corporate and partnership strategic 

objectives for the local economy. 
 
 

26. WORKPLAN AND FORWARD PLAN EXTRACTS  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for 2010/11 together with 
extracts from the Forward Plan related to the Committee’s remit. 
 
RESOLVED:           (i) That the workplan and Forward Plan extracts 

be noted. 
 

(ii) That the following items be added to or moved 
within the work plan 1: 

 
• The update report on the 

Broadway Shops Councillor Call 
for Action(CCfA) be moved from 
the  2 November meeting of the 
Committee to the meeting on the 
7 December 2010.  

• The Final Report on the Newgate 
Market scrutiny review to now be 
considered by the Committee at 



their meeting on 7 December 
2010. 

• The update on Major Transport 
Initiatives be slipped until the 
meeting scheduled for 7 
December 2010. 

• An update report on the Water 
End CCfA be presented to the 
Committee on 7 December 2010. 

• That an update report on the role 
of the Local Economic 
Partnerships(LEPs) be presented 
to the Committee on 25 January 
2011. 

• That an update report on the 
implementations of the 
recommendations arising from the  
Planning Enforcement and  
Guidance for Sustainable 
Development scrutiny reviews be 
scheduled for the meeting on 8 
March 2011. 

 
REASON: To assist in the planning of work for the 

Committee.  
 
Action Required  
1. Update the Committee's Work Plan   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
Cllr  D Scott, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.40 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


